Constituting Significantly Fluctuating Market Conditions Allowing for Buyback of Shares (“SEOJK No. 
3/SEOJK.04/2020”). Share buyback will be conducted by the Company amounting up to US$20,000,000.- 
or equivalent to Rp300.000.000.000,- (three hundreds billion Rupiah) assuming that United States Dollar 
to Indonesia Rupiah exchange rate of Rp15,000 (fifteen thousand Rupiah). Pursuant to SEOJK No. 
3/SEOJK.04/2020, the Company is allowed to buy back its shares for a maximum by 20% (twenty percent) 
of the paid-up capital provided that at least 7.5% of its issue and paid-up capital continue to be held by the 
public.

[...]

to conduct a buyback of shares without obtaining a prior approval of the shareholders in the general meeting 
of shareholders by taking into account the Company's capability and applicable regulations. 

Based on the Company data, there was a decrease of share price from 1 January 2020 to 7 April 2020 by 
36.8% (thirty six point eight percent), from Rp1,195 (one thousand one hundred ninety five Rupiah) down to 
Rp755 (seven hundred fifty five Rupiah) per share. The significant decline in the Company's shares price 
does not reflect the Company's positive performance, so that the Company intends to show its commitment 
in order to increase shareholders’ value by returning excess free cash flow to its shareholders through the

[...]

VALUE OF ALL SHARES THAT WILL BE PURCHASED 

Fund for the proposed share buyback is allocated up to US$20,000,000.- or equivalent to 
Rp300.000.000.000,- (three hundreds billion Rupiah) assuming that United States Dollar to Indonesia Rupiah 
exchange rate of Rp15,000 (fifteen thousand Rupiah), which is funded from Company’s internal cash, 
excluding the share buyback transaction fee, brokers fee, and other fee relating to share buyback. 

In accordance with SEOJK No. 3/SEOJK.04/2020, the number of shares to be repurchased shall not exceed